JOINT COMMITTEE ON
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

March 14, 2025 Hearing Room H-174
01:00 PM
MEMBERS PRESENT:

Sen. James Manning Jr. Rep. Nancy Nathanson, Co-Chair

Sen. Noah Robinson Rep. Darcey Edwards

MEMBER(S) EXCUSED:
Sen. Aaron Woods, Co-Chair Rep. Daniel Nguyen

STAFF PRESENT: Sean McSpaden, Legislative Fiscal Office
Jade Briski, Committee Assistant

EXHIBITS: Exhibits from this meeting are available here

00:00:31 Meeting Called to Order
00:00:32 Representative Nathanson, Presiding Co-Chair

00:00:57 Cybersecurity and Procurement

00:01:06 Sean McSpaden, Legislative Fiscal Office

00:02:39 Terrence Woods, State Chief Information Office, Department of Administrative
Services

00:06:14 Ben Gherezgiher, State Chief Information Security Officer, Department of

Administrative Services

00:11:47 Sen. Manning Jr.
00:12:24 Mr. Gherezgiher
00:13:17 Co-Chair Nathanson
00:14:35 Mr. Gherezgiher
00:15:15 Sen. Manning Jr.
00:16:18 Mr. Gherezgiher
00:17:32 Mr. McSpaden
00:19:20 Co-Chair Nathanson
00:19:39 Mr. Gherezgiher

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.


https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/2025R1/Committees/JLCIMT/2025-03-14-13-00/MeetingMaterials
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=31
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=31
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=32
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=32
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=57
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=57
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=66
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=66
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=159
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=159
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=159
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=374
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=374
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=374
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=707
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=707
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=744
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=744
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=797
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=797
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=875
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=875
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=915
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=915
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=978
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=978
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1052
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1052
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1160
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1160
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1179
https://olis.oregonlegislature.gov/liz/mediaplayer?clientID=4879615486&eventID=2025031195&startStreamAt=1179

00:19:51
00:20:37
00:22:39
00:24:38
00:25:03
00:25:38
00:26:56
00:27:10
00:29:02
00:30:44
00:34:57
00:35:16
00:36:08
00:36:34
00:38:07
00:38:36
00:39:36
00:40:49
00:41:12
00:41:46
00:42:05
00:43:29
00:44:18
00:49:27
00:49:54
00:51:04
00:53:18
00:54:18
00:54:37
00:56:04
00:57:07
00:57:13
00:58:02

00:58:25
00:58:32
00:59:42

01:03:24
01:05:01
01:05:46
01:06:10
01:06:49
01:06:56

Mr. Woods
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. Gherezgiher
Co-Chair Nathanson
Rep. Edwards

Mr. Gherezgiher
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. McSpaden

Mr. Woods

Mr. Gherezgiher
Sen. Manning Jr.
Mr. Gherezgiher
Sen. Manning Jr.
Mr. Woods

Rep. Edwards

Mr. Woods
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. McSpaden

Sen. Manning Jr.
Mr. Woods

Mr. McSpaden

Mr. Woods

Mr. Gherezgiher
Sen. Robinson

Mr. Gherezgiher
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. Gherezgiher
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. McSpaden

Mr. Gherezgiher
Co-Chair Nathanson
Mr. McSpaden

JLCIMT
03/14/2025
Page 2 of 3

Stephen Nelson, Chief Procurement Officer, Department of Administrative

Services
Sen. Manning Jr.
Mr. Nelson

Nicole Brazeal, eProcurement Program Manager, Department of Administrative

Services

Co-Chair Nathanson
Ms. Brazeal
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Mr. Nelson
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01:07:10 Ms. Brazeal
01:11:10 Mr. Nelson
01:12:23 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:12:26 Rep. Edwards
01:12:57 Mr. Nelson
01:13:17 Rep. Edwards
01:13:20 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:13:28 Mr. McSpaden
01:14:20 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:15:03 Mr. McSpaden
01:15:53 Ms. Brazeal
01:17:06 Mr. McSpaden
01:17:14 Mr. Nelson
01:17:40 Mr. McSpaden
01:18:10 Mr. Nelson
01:19:05 Mr. McSpaden
01:19:37 Ms. Brazeal
01:20:17 Mr. McSpaden
01:20:25 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:23:38 Ms. Brazeal
01:24:26 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:24:48 Mr. Nelson
01:25:19 Ms. Brazeal
01:25:28 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:25:33 Mr. McSpaden
01:25:35 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:25:40 Rep. Edwards
01:25:46 Co-Chair Nathanson
01:25:49 Mr. McSpaden
01:25:56 Co-Chair Nathanson

01:25:58 Meeting Adjourned
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